
A service line inventory has been prepared and can be accessed in our office at 4201 Chaparral Rd, Killeen Texas or online at <https://westbellcounty.myruralwater.com/lead-service-line-inventory>.

In the tables below, you will find many terms and abbreviations you might not be familiar with. To help you better understand these terms, we've provided the following definitions:

Action Level (AL): The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Level 1 Assessment: A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment: A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL: The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Treatment Technique or TT: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Variances and Exemptions: State or EPA permission not to meet an MCL or a treatment technique under certain conditions.

Avg: Average - Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

RAA: Running Annual Average.

LRAA: Locational Running Annual Average.

mrem: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body).

ppb: micrograms per liter (ug/L) or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

ppm: milligrams per liter (mg/L) or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

picocuries per liter (pCi/L): picocuries per liter is a measure of the radioactivity in water.

na: not applicable.

Disinfectant Residual

All public water systems in Texas are required to disinfect drinking water to ensure control of microbial contaminants. Disinfectants are water additives used to control microbes.

Disinfectant	Year	Average Level	Unit	Range	MRDL/MRDLG Goal
Chloramines	2025	2.37	Mg/L	1.00 - 3.40	4/4

Regulated Contaminants In the tables below, we have shown the regulated contaminants that were detected. Chemical Sampling of our drinking water may not be required on an annual basis; therefore, information provided in this table refers back to the latest year of chemical sampling results.

Lead and Copper	Period	90TH Percentile: 90% of your water utility levels were less than	Range of Sampled Results (low - high)		Unit	AL	Sites Over AL	Typical Source
COPPER, FREE	2021 - 2023	0.251	0.00606 - 0.424		ppm	1.3	0	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives
LEAD	2021 - 2023	1.19	0 - 1.79		ppb	15	0	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits
Disinfection Byproducts	Sample Point	Period	Highest LRAA	Range	Unit	MCL	MCLG	Typical Source
TOTAL HALOACETIC ACIDS (HAA5)	190 RIVERSIDE SPUR FLUSH, KILLEEN	2025	46	16.4 - 29.7	ppb	60	0	By-product of drinking water disinfection
TOTAL HALOACETIC ACIDS (HAA5)	944 SCHRADER FLUSH, KILLEEN	2025	38	17.3 - 42	ppb	60	0	By-product of drinking water disinfection
TTHM	190 RIVERSIDE SPUR FLUSH, KILLEEN	2025	54	29.9 - 53.6	ppb	80	0	By-product of drinking water chlorination
TTHM	944 SCHRADER FLUSH, KILLEEN	2025	55	27.6 - 72.5	ppb	80	0	By-product of drinking water chlorination
Regulated Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Value	Range	Unit		MCL	MCLG	Typical Source
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE	1/22/2025	19.2	2.1 - 19.2	UG/L		0	0.06	By-product of drinking water disinfection
NITRATE	1/22/2025	0.26	0.2 - 0.26	ppm		10	10	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits

Violations: During the period covered by this report we had the below noted violations.

Violation Period	Analyte	Violation Type	Violation Explanation
10/17/2024 - 4/14/2025	LEAD AND COPPER RULE REVISIONS	LSL INVENTORY-INITIAL	We failed to submit the Lead Service Line Inventory on time and make it publicly accessible. We corrected the violation on April 14, 2025.

Reseller Contaminants: Central Texas WSC

Regulated Contaminants	Collection Date	Water System	Highest Sample Result	Range of Sampled Result(s) (low - high)	Unit	MCL	MCLG	Typical Source
2,4-D	6/10/2025	CENTRAL TEXAS WSC	0.1	0 - 0.1	ppb	70	70	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops
ATRAZINE	3/10/2025	CENTRAL TEXAS WSC	0.1	0 - 0.1	ppb	3	3	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops
BARIUM	3/10/2025	CENTRAL TEXAS WSC	0.0487	0.0451 - 0.0487	ppm	2	2	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits
CYANIDE	3/10/2025	CENTRAL TEXAS WSC	140	140	ppb	0	200	Discharge from steel/metal factories; Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE	3/10/2025	CENTRAL TEXAS WSC	9	2 - 9	UG/L	0	0.06	By-product of drinking water disinfection
FLUORIDE	3/10/2025	CENTRAL TEXAS WSC	0.19	0 - 0.19	ppm	4	4	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
NICKEL	6/10/2025	CENTRAL TEXAS WSC	0.0023	0.0019 - 0.0023	MG/L	0	0.1	Erosion of natural deposits
NITRATE	3/10/2025	CENTRAL TEXAS WSC	0.3	0 - 0.3	ppm	10	10	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits
Disinfection Byproducts	Monitoring Period	Water System	Highest LRAA	Range of Sampled Result(s) (low - high)	Unit	MCL	MCLG	Typical Source
TOTAL HALOACETIC ACIDS (HAA5)	2025	CENTRAL TEXAS WSC	35	8.1 - 24.3	ppb	60	0	By-product of drinking water disinfection
TTHM	2025	CENTRAL TEXAS WSC	62	27.3 - 32.7	ppb	80	0	By-product of drinking water chlorination

Total Organic Carbon The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set, unless a TOC violation is noted in the violations section.

TOC	Collection Date	Highest Value	Range	Unit	TT	Typical Source
CARBON, TOTAL	5/14/2025	5.49	2.55 - 5.49		0	Naturally present in the environment

The total water loss for West Bell County WSC, as determined by the Texas Water Development Board 2025 Water Audit Report was 8%, or 15,845,695 gallons.